## **RESOLUTION NO. 13-124**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A THREE (3) YEAR CONTRACT WITH THE COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO ANIMAL SERVICES DIVISION FOR ANIMAL CARE AND CONTROL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles has contracted with the County of San Luis Obispo Animal Services Division for Animal Control Services for many years; and

WHEREAS, the current contract for animal control services expired June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, a group comprised of representatives from the County and contracting cities have performed a comprehensive analysis of the Animal Services program and associated costs; and

WHEREAS, the results of the analysis revealed program costs are reasonable and the method of data collection and attribution to individual cities is accurate; and

WHEREAS, the most current Animal Services analysis identified the final contract rate for the City of Paso Robles during the first year of the contract at \$308,482.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does authorize the Mayor to execute the "Contract for Animal Care and Services" representing a three (3) year contract for animal control services between the City of El Paso de Robles and the San Luis Obispo County Animal Services Division in the amount of \$308,482 for the first year, with CPI adjustments as indicated in each subsequent contract year.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of September 2013, by the following vote:

AYES:

Strong, Steinbeck, Martin, Hamon, Picanco

NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

Duane Picanco, Mayor

ATTEST:

Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk